
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 24th January 2013. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2014 TO 2018  
(Pages 7 - 50) 

 
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial 
Services to consider the 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term 
Plan. 
 
A copy of Annex E – Controllable Budgets by Budget Holder 
has been circulated separately to the Agenda. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14  (Pages 51 
- 76) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
containing a proposed Treasury Management Strategy, which 
is required under the Council’s Code of Financial Management.  
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. PROCURING A GREEN DEAL PARTNER RELATIONSHIP 
FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE  (Pages 77 - 92) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management on the procurement of a green deal partner 
relationship for Cambridgeshire. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

6. DELEGATED POWERS - ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENFORCEMENT  (Pages 93 - 98) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations seeking Ms S Hansen 



 

 

amendments to the scheme of delegated powers to cover the 
range of duties carried out by the Operations Division’s 
Environmental Enforcement Team. 
 

388630 

 Dated this 6 day of February 2013  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary
[...]
 been elected or 
otherwise of the authority's administrative area, or 

  (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to 
above, but in respect of a member of your family (other than 
specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom you have a close 
association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 24 January 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N J Guyatt. 

 
 
84. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th December 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

85. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor T D Sanderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 

No. 92 by virtue of his membership of Huntingdon Town Council.  
Councillor D M Tysoe declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
89 as the Clerk of Ellington Parish Council. 
 

86. FINANCIAL MONITORING - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme 2012/2013 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 

 
87. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected variations in revenue expenditure in the current year. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the New Homes Bonus Scheme and 
Executive Councillors were mindful of the possibility that the forecast 
for delivery of new homes may not materialise thereby affecting the 
level of bonus allocated by the Government.  Members were advised 
that development would be monitored closely and the likelihood of 
achieving forecast amounts included in the quarterly monitoring 
reports. 
 
In discussing the total amounts of payments written-off in the year for 

Agenda Item 1

1



Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates, Members were 
reminded that from 2013 the amounts written off will affect the level of 
business rates the Council is allowed to retain and this may have an 
impact on the Council’s financial position. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the spending variations in the revenue budget be noted. 
  
 

88. HOUSING BENEFIT CHANGES AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACT 
ON HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Customer 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Government’s Welfare Reform Programme and the impact of 
changes to the Housing Benefit system upon Huntingdonshire 
residents.  The changes had been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to 
the Cabinet. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Local Housing Allowance 
rates used to work out Housing Benefit entitlement had been reduced 
in April 2011.  Under the transitional protection arrangements existing 
tenants had received 9 months protection from the changes.  
Although some claimants had seen a reduction in benefit of over £70 
per week, only a small number had been in contact with the Council 
for advice. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to further reforms being implemented 
in April 2013, including the introduction of a benefit cap, the abolition 
of Council Tax benefit and changes to the calculation of the Local 
Housing Allowance and to the assessment of Housing Benefit for 
working age people living in social housing.  Executive Councillors 
were advised that many households would be affected by more than 
one of the welfare reforms with some experiencing a significant 
reduction in their benefit entitlement. In that respect, Members were 
assured that all claimants have been contacted to advise them of their 
personal changes and advice and help had been offered to them by 
the Council.  Furthermore, in response to an increase in statutory 
homelessness applications, a Medium Term Plan bid had been made 
for extra funds to cover the cost of homelessness. 
 
Having thanked members and officers for their efforts in responding to 
the welfare changes in an efficient and effective manner, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

89. ALLOCATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUBSIDY GRANT   
 
 Further to Minute No. 12/17, the Cabinet received a report by the 

Head of Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which drew attention to the implications for Parish and 

2



Town Council precepts of the Government’s Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that changes to funding to help 
eligible households with Council Tax payments will affect the setting 
of the parish and town council precepts for 2013/2014.  However, 
they felt that the impact of the changes on income could be 
compensated for by each local council being given a share of the 
District Council’s Council Tax Subsidy Grant.  Having considered the 
options suggested in the report and in stressing that they could not 
guarantee that a similar grant would be given in future years, the 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the grant allocation to Town and Parish Councils 

appended to the report now submitted be approved. 
 

90. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 In receiving a report of the Safety Advisory Group held on 29th 

November 2012, Members’ attention was drawn to the need for 
detailed training analysis to be carried out and the lack of skills gap 
analysis. Having received assurances from the Managing Director 
(Communities, Partnerships and Projects) that he would investigate 
the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Safety Advisory Group be noted. 
 

91. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority that holds that 
information) and/or to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matters arising between the authority and 
office holders. 

 
92. LOAN TO HUNTINGDON GYM   
 
 With reference to a joint report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 

and Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to 
the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request by Huntingdon 
Olympic Gymnastics Club for a loan to enable them to erect a second 
gymnasium. 
 
The Executive Leader outlined the background to the request and 
gave a brief summary of the Club’s current financial position.  He 
explained that the Club had secured a grant towards part of the 
construction costs from British Gymnastics but would require further 
funding to meet the outstanding shortfall. 

3



 
In discussing the risk associated with the request, Members’ attention 
was drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Social Well-Being) on the matter.  In that respect and given the 
difficulty of securing a charge on the building because the freehold is 
owned by the Town Council, Executive Councillors concurred with the 
Panel that the Town Council should be approached to act as a 
guarantor for the loan. Having discussed the possibility of other 
funding streams including the Community Infrastructure Levy and in 
recognising the community benefit the proposal would have for the 
district, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that a loan to Huntingdon Gym be approved on the 
terms set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report now 
submitted; 
 

(b) that a supplementary capital estimate for the loan be 
approved with the revenue impact being met from the 
loan repayments; 

 
(c) that Officers be requested to instigate discussions with 

Huntingdon Town Council with a view to them agreeing 
some form of guarantee on the loan; and  
 

(d) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to complete the necessary legal 
documentation. 

 
93. BUSINESS PLAN ONE LEISURE   
 
 By way of a report by the General Manager (a copy of which is 

appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
the contents of a proposed Business Plan for One Leisure.  The 
report which included options for improving the centres cost 
effectiveness had been considered also by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. 
 
In discussing the financial summary, Executive Councillors were of 
the opinion that the focus should remain on controllable net 
expenditure. Furthermore, they emphasised the need to ensure that 
the practice of recharging between services was equitable across the 
Council. Members also questioned why forecast revenue returns for 
One Leisure Huntingdon were significantly lower than those for One 
Leisure St Neots and St Ives.  In response to which the General 
Manager, One Leisure, explained that the level of investment at One 
Leisure Huntingdon had been considerably lower than the other 
centres and the fitness studio, spa and pool were smaller.  He added 
that expansion of the Centre was limited partly due to land ownership 
issues. 
 
In concluding their discussions, Executive Councillors acknowledged 
the steps being taken to improve controllable income and expenditure 
and thanked all those involved.  Having noted that information on the 
Plan’s progress would be submitted to future meetings, the Cabinet  
 

4



RESOLVED 
 

that the General Manager (One Leisure), in consultation with 
the Head of Paid Service, be authorised to achieve a level of 
savings of the order of £250,000 as part of the wider Business 
Plan and in accordance with appropriate consultation 
procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



  
CABINET 14 FEBRUARY 2013 
  

BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2014 to 2018 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Cabinet to make its 

recommendations to Council on 20 February on the Council’s 
Budget, Medium Term Plan and Council Tax level for 2013/14. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Budget Update Report in December gave the following 
position (further detail at An
[...]
ce.  
 

1.2 CIPFA issued a revised version of their code of practice in 2011; this 
years’ strategy is based upon it along with the Government’s 
guidance, which expects priority to be given to the security (protecting 
any invested sums from loss) and liquidity of investments (keeping 
enough cash readily available) rather than just maximising the 
interest earnt.  

 
1.3 When the Government removed its controls on capital expenditure 

some years ago it introduced the concept of a Prudential Code which 
focussed attention on relevant indicators to demonstrate that the 
Council’s capital expenditure plans are affordable and effectively 
managed. These Prudential Indicators are an annex to the Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
1.4 The proposed Treasury Management Policy (Annex B) and the 

2013/14 Strategy (Annex C) are attached. A new element for 2013/14 
in both the Policy and Strategy is the potential for the Council to 
provide loan finance to local organisations that can support Council 
services or to organisations where the Council may make a margin on 
the loan subject to adequate safeguards. 

 
1.5 Overview and Scrutiny will consider this report on the 7th February 

2013 and their comments will be available to the Cabinet. Council is 
then required to formally approve the Policy, Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council that it approves  

a) The Treasury Management Policy and Strategy in Annex B. 
b) The Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 

2013/14 in Annex C. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Agenda Item 4

51



 

Background files in Accountancy Section: Treasury Management Reports 
Reports on the 2013/14 Budget and Medium Term Plan to Cabinet and 
Council 
CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2011 
edition 
ODPM Guidance on Local Government Investments March 2004 
CLG Guidance on Local Government Investments March 2010 
 
Contact Officer:
[...]
estments that cannot be redeemed within 364 

days i.e. by the end of each financial year. The purpose of this indicator 
is to control the Council’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments. These limits need to allow 
for borrowing in advance. 

 
 The uncertainty about borrowing in advance results in higher limits than 

would otherwise be required. 
 

 2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

Limit on investments 
over 364 days as at 31 
March each year. 

32.6 32.6 33.2 

 
This may be affected by any Funding in Advance or Loans to Organisations. 

Funding capital schemes Upper limit Lower limit 
Under 12 months 86% 0% 
12 months and within 24 months 86% 0% 
24 months and within 5 years 86% 0% 
5 years and within 10 years 86% 0% 
10 years and above 100% 14% 

76



 

 
COMT                                                                                     28 JANUARY 2013  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

                       12 FEBRUARY 2013 
CABINET                                                                               14 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
 

PROCURING A GREEN DEAL PARTNER RELATIONSHIP 
FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 

(Report by Head of Environmental Management) 
 
 
1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Green Deal was launched by government in October 2012 and is a fully 

accredited route for householders and businesses to have appropriate energy 
efficiency improvements to their properties identified, financed and installed.  

1.2 The Green Deal replaces all existing government funding for domestic and 
community based energy efficiency grant schemes. Funding will be made available 
through a Green Deal Finance package or an Energy Company Obligation (ECO) 
grant depending on financial circumstances, tenure and property type.   

1.3 Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the updated Home Energy 
Conservation Act (HECA) to actively promote and report on local Green Deal 
activity within their area and DECC are expecting local authorities to play a 
leading role in the delivery of Green Deal and ECO. 

1.4 The County and District Council’s in Cambridgeshire recognise that there are 
significant advantages from working in partnership to deliver a countywide local 
authority backed scheme to maximise take-up of energy efficiency measures, help 
alleviate fuel poverty and support the duties required under HECA. There are also 
potential consequences of not engaging positively with the Green Deal, including 
reduced energy efficiency investment locally, lack of ECO support for vulnerable 
households and censure from the Secretary of State for Energy. 

1.5 A consultation exercise and preliminary market testing has identified that the most 
effective way of delivering the Green Deal locally is to create a single 
Cambridgeshire brand and to jointly procure a partnership relationship with a 
fully accredited Green Deal Provider. The chosen Green Deal Provider will benefit 
from a common county-wide approach, access to promotional support, networks and 
information held by each district. In return they will provide a clear and trusted route 
for residents and property managers to secure energy efficiency improvements to 
their properties. 

1.6 The local authorities will benefit from an active partner to help engage with local 
residents, maximise lead potential and provide a secure and accountable referral 
network. This will be provided at minimal cost to local authorities with the 
potential for revenue income from lead generation outlined with this report. 
 

1.7 This report presents an outline business case for the establishment of a 
countywide Green Deal Partnership scheme (Annexe A attached) and 
recommends that Huntingdonshire District Council participates in a joint procurement 
exercise to deliver this project. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

77



 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Green Deal was introduced in the Energy Act of 2011 as a solution to the 

[...]
e the use of 

the Green Deal to improve their properties with no upfront costs whilst not carrying 
the same level of risk for the Council as a full joint venture relationship. 

 
6.3 It will secure investment and benefits to the local economy, promoting growth and 

skills in the energy efficiency and micro-generation industry. 
  
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(a) Approve the establishment of a partnership of the Cambridgeshire Districts to deliver 
the Green Deal work proposal, subject to detailed approval of a Memorandum of 
Understanding between the local authorities involved at Public Service Board; 

 

80



 

(b) Approve a procurement exercise and subsequent and award of contract(s) to one or 
more Green Deal Providers to be let on a Countywide basis and in collaboration with 
Cambridgeshire Local Authorities. 

 
(c) Delegate authority to the Managing Director (Communities, Partnerships and 

Projects)/Head of Paid Service and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to 
negotiate a Memorandum of Understanding governing joint working and to enter into 
a contract with a chosen Green Deal Provider, subject to consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for the Environment.  
  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
DECC Green Deal Guides 
VERCO Establishing the Community Connection Final Report 
 
Contact Officer:  Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
   Tel: Ext. 8368 
   
 

81



 

 

ANNEXE A: BUSINESS CASE FOR GREEN DEAL DELIVERY IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 

For entering into a joint procurement exercise to secure a delivery partnership 
relationship for a county-wide Green Deal Scheme 
 
 

Lead Officer: Chris Jablonski 
 
 

Date issued: January 2013  
 

 
REASONS 
 
The Green Deal (GD) provides local authorities with an excellent opportunity to promote local 
economic growth, improve the energy efficiency of domestic and commercial buildings, reduce 
carbon emissions and enable affordable warmth. 
 
Central Government rec
[...]
edited 

standards. LA's could 
offer to mediate in 
appropriate cases

Installer member of 
trade associations  

covered by 
guarantees which 
provides financial 

cover and arbitration 
schemes

If Green Deal 
Provider ceases 

trading then resident 
will be protected by 

the national scheme.

2. Some Possibility 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance 1. Little Chance
2. Some Limited 

Disruption 1. Virtually No Impact 3. Noticeable Effect 2. Some Limited 
Disruption

2. Some Limited 
Disruption

2. Some Limited 
Disruption

2. Some Limited 
Disruption

2. Some Limited 
Disruption

2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 1 3 2 2 2 2 2
4 1 3 2 2 2 2 2

Low Low Low Low Low Low Low Low

Page 4 of 4

92



 
 

  
 
CABINET 

 
14th FEBRUARY 2013 

  
 

DELEGATED POWERS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the scheme of delegated 

powers to cover the range of duties carried out by the Operations 
Division’s Environmental Enforcement team.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1.1 Following the enactment of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 

Environment Act 2005 an Environmental Enforcement team was 
established within the council’s Operations Division with two officers 
who are engaged in prevention, intervention, investigation and 
enforcement of environmental crime such as littering, fly tipping and 
abandoned vehicles. 

 
2.1.2 Since the establishment of the team the workload has expanded and 

for completeness some further powers require formal delegation. 
 
3.  DELEGATED POWERS 
 
3.1 The Environmental Enforcement team already operate as authorised 

officers for issuing Fixed Penalty Notices under the Clean 
Neighbourhood and Environment Act 2005 and section 88 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Head of Operations already 
has powers for prosecuting for certain environmental offences and 
removal of abandoned vehicles.  

 
3.2 The 
[...]
 waste 
docs Authorised Officers   

To add   
Power to prosecute for failure to produce 
waste docs Head of Operations Yes 

          

To add Control of Pollution Act 1974 (s22) 
Power to clear land (not a highway) to which 
the public have access Authorised Officers   

 To add 
 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
s99 – 102  

Power to remove illegally, obstructively or 
dangerously parked, or abandoned or broken 
down vehicles.  
 
 Power to dispose, and charge for removal, 
storage and disposal.  Authorised Officers   

     
 
 

97



98

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Plan 2014 to 2018
	Final Budget 2013_14

	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14
	5 Procuring a Green Deal partner relationship for Cambridgeshire
	Green Deal Risk Review (ANNEXE C)

	6 Delegated powers - environmental enforcement
	delegated powers table (amended)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Civic Suite, 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 14 February 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers . 
 
94. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24th January 2013 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
96. BUDGET 2013/14 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2014 TO 2018   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel) (Economic Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this 
item). 
 
Further to Minute No.12/72 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the 
Medium Term Plan, the budget and associated level of Council Tax 
for 2013/14. 
 
Attention was drawn to the latest government grant figures, Executive 
Councillors noted that the level of Revenue Support Grant and 
retained Business Rates was as predicted but that two new specific 
grants have been awarded which would marginally increase the 
revenue reserves by £226k. 
 
In discussing the contents’ of the report, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being).  In that respect, Members concurred 
with the Panel that Council Tax levels should be increased by £4.67p 
in order to meet unavoidable inflation and to preserve the Council’s 
reserves and valued services as far as possible both this year and in 
the future. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the overall budget was 4.8% 
higher than the original budget for 2012/13 as a result of multiple 
factors with inflation being a major contributor.  Reference also was 
made to the introduction of more efficient working practices and the 
need to constantly strive to find efficiencies.  In that respect, 
Executive Councillors were advised that the Panel would be 



 

 

examining, in detail, the future budget process once the current 
budget has been completed. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the grant allocation to Town and 
Parish Councils towards their loss in income following the introduction 
of the Government’s Local council Tax Support Scheme.  In noting 
the Panel’s concerns over the abuse of the grant by some Councils, 
the Cabinet has reiterated that similar grants in future years could not 
be guaranteed.  
 
In acknowledging the contributions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and having thanked Councillor Rogers for his attendance, 
Executive Councillors suggested that the Chairmen of the relevant 
Panel be invited to attend future Cabinet meetings when an item from 
their Panel is being considered. 
 
Having noted that the business community supported the proposed 
Council Tax increase at a recent consultation meeting, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
 (a) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to Annex D to 

reflect the final settlements in relation to special and 
specific grants,  the proposed budget, Medium Term 
Plan and Financial Plan appended to the report now 
submitted be approved; and 

 
 (b) that an increase of £4.67 in Council Tax, representing 

a level of £133.18 for a Band D property for 2013/14 be 
approved. 

 
 

97. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14.  The 
Strategy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.   
 
Particular attention was drawn to a new element of the Strategy which 
allows the Council to provide loan finance to local organisations that 
can support Council services or to organisations where the Council 
may make a make a margin on the loan subject to adequate 
safeguards.  Having been advised that discussion on the criteria for 
such loans would be considered at the Treasury Management 
Advisory Group and that each loan would require Cabinet approval, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to appropriate adjustments to the Planned 
Borrowing Table as a consequence of the final settlement in 
relation to special and specific grants, the Council be 
recommended to approve:- 



 

 

 
♦ the Treasury Management Strategy for 2013/14; and 
♦ the Treasury Management Indicators and Prudential 

Indicators for 2013/14. 
 

98. PROCURING A GREEN DEAL PARTNER RELATIONSHIP FOR 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 Further to Minute No. 12/40 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Environmental Management (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the background to a 
proposed Green Deal Partnership Scheme for Cambridgeshire aimed 
at improving the energy efficiency of homes and commercial buildings 
across the County. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment explained that the Home 
Energy Act required all local authorities to actively promote and report 
on local Green Deal activity in their area whilst also playing a lead 
role in its delivery.  Members were advised that the most effective 
way of achieving this locally would be through a single 
Cambridgeshire brand establishing a partnership relationship with a 
fully accredited Green Deal provider. 
 
In discussing a business case for a countywide scheme, Members’ 
attention was drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the matter.  In that 
respect, Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that the 
Provider should be selected on the basis of their ability to deliver high 
quality energy serving measures in a responsible way that meets the 
needs of customers.  Having also supported the Panel’s view that 
safeguards need to be put in place to ensure that the scheme does 
not operate in a way that might damage the Council’s reputation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the establishment of a Green Deal Partnership 

Scheme for Cambridgeshire be approved subject to 
detailed approval of a Memorandum of Understanding 
between the local authorities involved at Public Service 
Board; 

 
 (b) that a procurement exercise and the subsequent award 

of contract(s) to one or more Green Deal Providers be 
approved to be let on a Countywide basis and in 
collaboration with Cambridgeshire Local Authorities;  

 
 (c) that the Head of Paid Service and the Head of Legal 

and Democratic Services, be authorised to negotiate a 
Memorandum of Understanding governing joint 
working and to enter into a contract with the chosen 
Green Deal Provider, after consultation with Executive 
Councillor for the Environment; and 

 
 (d) that the Head of Paid Service be requested to clarify 

the terms under which the Council could withdraw from 



 

 

the Partnership should the implemented scheme not be 
meeting its objectives. 

  
 

99. DELEGATED POWERS - ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a series of 
proposed amendments to the powers delegated to Officers in respect 
of the enforcement of environmental crime such as littering, fly tipping 
and abandoned vehicles.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed delegated powers for environmental 

enforcement, appended to the report now submitted be 
approved and the scheme of delegation amended accordingly. 

 
100. ST NEOTS RAILWAY STATION FOOTBRIDGE   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following urgent item in 

accordance with Section 100B (3) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 given 
the need to ensure the contract for the provision of the footbridge at St Neots Railway 
Station can proceed) 
 
By way of a report by the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the background to a request for a capital contribution 
towards the costs of a new footbridge at St Neots Railway Station.  
 
Members were advised that the proposed footbridge was a critical 
element of the new infrastructure for St Neots, providing an important 
link for pedestrians and cyclists travelling between the St Neots 
Expansion area, the railway station and the rest of the town.  It was 
reported that a renegotiation of the BCIS index had resulted in a 
reduction in the Section 106 funding and the cost of the original 
project, initiated in 2005/06 had increased.  In order for the project to 
proceed any additional funding would need to be financed by the 
District Council as the contributions from the County Council and the 
developer, Network Rail, were fixed.  Given that no specific schemes 
have been identified to proceed from the Town Centre Developments 
capital provision of £290,000 and a number of efficiencies have been 
identified in the 2013/14 revenue budget for Planning Services, the 
Cabinet   
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

that the Council approves a capital contribution of £316,069 
towards the St Neots Rail Footbridge project to be funded by 
way of a transfer of £290,000 from the capital provision for 
Town Centre Developments and £26,000 from the Planning 
Services revenue budget. 
 

 
Chairman 


